RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO ADOPTING THE 16<sup>th</sup> AMENDMENT TO THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION NO. 2020-159 TO APPROPRIATE \$462,000 FOR THE INSTALLATION OF PARKEON PAY ON FOOT PARKING PAY STATION HARDWARE AND MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE IN ROEDING AND WOODWARD PARK AS WELL AS VIGILANT SOLUTIONS LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION EQUIPMENT AND SOFTWARE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FRESNO:

THAT PART III of the Annual Appropriation Resolution No. 2020-159 be and is hereby amended as follows:

MENT \$ 462.000

\$

TO: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT General Fund

THAT account titles and numbers requiring adjustment by this Resolution are as follows:

Increase/(Decrease)

462,000

(462,000)

CARES Act Fund	
Revenues:	
Account: 3	3104 Fed-Grant
4	<b>4910</b> Transfer To Other Fund
Fund: <b>2</b>	2054
Org Unit: 5	20240

**Total Revenues** 

<u>\$</u>0

	<u>Increase/(Decrease)</u>
<u>General Fund</u> Revenues: Account: <b>43910</b> Transfers From Other Fund Fund: <b>10101</b> Org Unit: <b>401030</b>	<u>\$ 462,000</u>
Total Revenues	<u>\$ 462,000</u>
Appropriations: Account: <b>53304</b> Prof Svcs (Non-Consulting)-O/S Fund: <b>10101</b> Org Unit: <b>401030</b>	<u>\$ 462,000</u>
Total Appropriations	<u>\$ 462,000</u>

THAT the purpose is to appropriate \$462,000 in CARES Act Funds for the installation of pay on foot parking pay stations hardware and management software in Roeding and Woodward as well as Vigilant Solutions license plate recognition equipment and software.

## **CLERK'S CERTIFICATION**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA} COUNTY OF FRESNO } ss. CITY OF FRESNO }

I, YVONNE SPENCE, City Clerk of the City of Fresno, certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Council of the City of Fresno, California, at a regular meeting thereof, held on the \_\_\_\_\_ Day of \_\_\_\_\_ , 2020

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: **ABSTAIN:** 

Mayor Approval:	, 2020
Mayor Approval/No Return:	, 2020
Mayor Veto:	, 2020
Council Override Veto:	, 2020

YVONNE SPENCE, MMC City Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_

BY: \_\_\_\_\_ Deputy